

No. 22-193

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS SUJA A. THOMAS AND
AMY J. WILDERMUTH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMY J. WILDERMUTH
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 W. 12th Ave.
Columbus, OH 43210
(614) 292-2134
wildermuth.64@osu.edu

SUJA A. THOMAS
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
COLLEGE OF LAW
504 E. Pennsylvania Ave.
Champaign, IL 61820
(217) 244-7614
sathomas@illinois.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The statutory language is unambiguous and covers all transfers taken because of a protected trait.....	3
A. Title VII’s text encompasses a wide range of employment actions including transfers	3
B. Title VII is unambiguous, and canons, including <i>ejusdem generis</i> , do not apply	14
C. Title VII has specific exceptions that permit employers to take actions because of a protected trait, and none applies to this case	17
II. The Eighth Circuit added the language “significant disadvantage” to Title VII contrary to the plain meaning of the statute.....	19
III. The Eighth Circuit did not give effect to Title VII’s “with respect to compensation” language	21
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	14
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	16
<i>Boone v. Goldin</i> , 178 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999)....	11, 23, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) ...	3, 17, 18
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	23
<i>Cham v. Station Operators, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	9, 11, 12, 16, 20-22
<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	14
<i>Daniels v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 620 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park</i> , 245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001)	11, 23
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	14, 21
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	2, 12, 18, 19
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chi. Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11, 23

	Page
<i>Hiatt v. Colo. Seminary</i> , 858 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Holland v. Sam’s Club</i> , 487 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>James v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10, 19-23
<i>Jackman v. Fifth Jud. Dist. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 728 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2013).....	20, 24
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	21
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	25
<i>Minor v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006)	20, 21
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 30 F.4th 680 (8th Cir. 2022)	9, 19, 20, 24
<i>Munday v. Waste Mgmt. of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	19
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 757 F. App’x 370 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10

	Page
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	14
<i>Sanders v. N.Y.C. Hum. Res. Admin.</i> , 361 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Sexton v. Panel Processing, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Storey v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 390 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	14
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	12, 20, 21, 25
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	14
<i>Von Gunten v. Maryland</i> , 243 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Zhuang v. Datacard Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2005)	24

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	2, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2).....	18

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(g)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(i).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	11
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 703, 78 Stat. 255	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969).....	4-8, 13
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	3, 9, 15, 16, 25
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	4-8, 12, 13
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1966).....	4-8, 13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961).....	4-8, 13
